## 75TH ANNUAL MUSKY FESTIVAL MEDALLION HUNT OFFICIAL RULES

.01	NAME OF PROMOTION:	75 <sup>™</sup> Annual Musky Festival Medallion Hunt
.02	SPONSORS:	Hayward Area Chamber of Commerce, Apple Awards, and WRLS
.03	DESCRIPTION OF PRIZE(S):	\$2,025 cash (check form); winner will take delivery, fill out a W9, and pay all taxes
.04	VALUE OF PRIZE(S):	\$2,025
.05	PROMOTION METRO AREA:	Hayward Area
.06	MINIMUM AGE TO ENTER	Eighteen (18)
.07	HOW TO ENTER	See Addendum A, incorporated herein by reference.
.08	DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF ENTRIES	6/21/2025
.09	COMPLETE ENTRY FORM SUBMISSION ADDRESS	Hayward Area Chamber of Commerce 15805 US-63, Hayward, WI, 54843
.10	PROMOTION PERIOD	June 16, 2025 – June 20, 2025
.11	NUMBER OF WINNERS	1
.12	METHOD OF SLECTION OF WINNER(S)	See Addendum B, incorporated herein by reference.
.13	PRESENCE REQUIREMENT	Winner needs to be present to win.
.14	DEADLINE FOR CLAIMING/REDEEMING PRIZE:	NOON 5 business days from date of winning PLEASE NOTE: Failure of winner to complete official paperwork may void the prize without any further prize consideration. NOTE: any check that is not cashed within 90 days of the date of check issued will be void and not be re-issued.

### 75TH ANNUAL MUSKY FESTIVAL MEDALLION HUNT OFFICIAL RULES

.15 ALL PRIZES WILL BE AWARDED: NO .16 ALTERNATE WINNER: YES (if potential winner does not qualify, decline acceptance of prize, or is unreachable) Hayward Area Chamber of Commerce 15805 .17 OFFICIAL RULES REQUEST ADDRESS: US Hwy 63, Hayward, WI 54843 Hayward Area Chamber of Commerce 15805 .18 WINNER LIST REQUEST ADDRESS: US Hwy 63, Hayward, WI 54843 .19 DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF WINNER: NOON 5 business days from date of winning PLEASE NOTE: Failure of winner to complete official paperwork may void prize without any further prize consideration. NOTE: any checks that are not cashed within 90 days of the date of check issued will be void and not be reissued. .20 PROXY ALLOWED AT PRIZE GIVEAWAY: NO .21 ELIGIBILITY RESTRICTION: Participants in the Medallion Hunt must not be employed by or serve on the board of the Chamber of Commerce, Hayward Lakes Visitor and Convention Bureau, WRLS, or the Medallion Hunt Committee. Additionally, immediate family members (spouse, parents,

children, siblings) of committee members are

not eligible to participate.

### 75TH ANNUAL MUSKY FESTIVAL MEDALLION HUNT OFFICIAL RULES

#### **HOW TO ENTER - ADDENDUM A**

#1 Clues will be announced on the air waves 92.3 WRLS from June 16 – June 20. At the end of each day clues will be posted to Hayward Area Chamber of Commerce Facebook page.

#2 A new clue will be announced each day starting 6/16/25 through 6/20/25.

#3 Listen and read clues daily to assist in searching for the official Medallion outdoors on public property in the Hayward Area of Wisconsin, within a 15-mile radius of the Hayward Information Center (15805 US Hwy 63).

#4 The 2025 Musky Fest Medallion is made of clear acrylic and is approximately 5.5" in diameter. It has unique markings and cannot be duplicated. Any forgeries will be easily identifiable. Furthermore, when the medallion is submitted, we will ask you to specify where it was found.

#5 The Medallion will not be hidden:

- On the grounds of the Lac Courte Oreilles Reservation
- In any government building or on government office grounds
- Under natural or artificial turf
- On any golf course (but may be on park grounds featuring disc golf)
- On any construction site

#6 The Medallion may be covered by dirt or under loose materials.

#7 The Medallion will not be hidden within 10ft of any body of water.

#8 At no time should searchers of the Medallion or companions put themselves or others in danger to find the Medallion.

#9 Searchers of the Medallion should adhere to all local, county, state, and federal laws.

#10 Hayward Area Chamber of Commerce reserves the right to discontinue the hunt at any time if public property is destroyed or damaged as a result of hunting for the Medallion.

# METHOD OF SELECTION OF WINNER(S) – ADDENDUM B

If and when the official 75<sup>th</sup> Musky Festival Medallion is found, it should be promptly returned to Hayward Area Chamber of Commerce, 15805 US – 63, Hayward, WI, 54843 to qualify for the Grand Prize (\$2,025) during standard business hours (9am -5 pm). At that time, the "winner" will need to provide a photo ID. The "winner" will not be official until the Medallion is verified, and the contestant completes a W-9 form. The winner will receive a 1099 in the amount of your winnings. In addition, the winner will need to pay sales tax on prizes if deemed necessary by IRS law.

"Winner" will also be required to reveal where the exact location of the official Medallion was found. Failure to give the exact location may void the winning without any further prize consideration.

If the Medallion is not found by 9am on Saturday, June 21st, 2025, additional specific clues may be posted for additional time until Medallion is found.